Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:066, Section (6)3, water loss is limited to 15 percent for

ratemaking purposes. As noted in the Staff Report, Muhlenberg District #3's test-year

water loss was 15.932 percent. Accordingly, Staff reduced test-year expenses by

$5,352 to account for the 0.932 percent excess water loss.2

BACKGROUND

Muhlenberg District #3 is a water district organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 74.

It owns and operates a water distribution system through which it provides water service

to approximately 2, 111 customers in Muhlenberg County and Mclean County,

1 Letter from Muhlenberg District #3 (filed Jan. 31, 2019).

2 Staff Report at 10.

-2- Case No. 2018-00346

Kentucky.3 This is Muhlenberg District #3's first general rate adjustment since July 12,

2012.4

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31 , 2017 was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Muhlenberg District #3's existing and proposed water

rates, as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Staff Report summarizes Muhlenberg District #3's pro forma income

statement as follows:

2017 Pro Forma Pro Forma
Annual Report Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues $ 1,327,314 $ (213,771) $ 1,113,543
Operating Expenses 1,446,624 (217,726) $ 1,228,898

Net Operating Income $ {119,31 O} $ 3,955 $ {115,355}

MODIFICATIONS TO STAFF'S FINDINGS

Muhlenberg District #3 proposed adjustments to revenues and expenses to

reflect current and expected operating conditions. In its Report, Staff proposed

additional adjustments. The Commission accepts the findings contained in the Staff

Report.

3 Annual Report of Muhlenberg District #3 to the Public Service Commission for the Calendar
Year Ended December 31, 2017 (Annual Report) at 12 and 48.

4 Case No. 2012-00017, Application of Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3 for Rate
Adjustment for Small Utilities Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC July 12, 2012).